VERB MORPHOLOGY IN URANW-KUDPUX

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE
CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF LINGUISTICS
FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES
IN THE PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTS IN LINGUISTICS

BY

RAM KISUN URANW
EXAM ROLL NO.: 4104
T.U. REGD. NO.: 33806-95

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF LINGUISTICS
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU

2008



LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that this dissertation entitled VERB MORPHOLOGY IN URANW-
KUDPUX is written by Mr. Ram Kisun Uranw under my supervision. | recommend this

dissertation for evaluation.

Prof. Dr. Yogendera Prasad Yadava
Central Department of Linguistics
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Kathmandu, Nepal

Date: 2065/ /



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES
CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF LINGUISTICS

This dissertation entitled VERB MORPHOLOGY IN URANW-KUDPUX submitted to
the Central Department of Linguistics, by Mr. Ram Kisun Uranw, has been approved by

undersigned members of the research committee.

Supervisor:

External Examiner:

Head of the Department:

Central Department of Linguistics

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Date: 2065/ /



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
It is a great pleasure to express my sincere gratitude to Prof. Dr. Yogendra Prasad
Yadava, Central Department of Linguistics and my research guide, Tribhuvan University,

Kirtipur for his constant guidance and cooperation with incessant encouragement and inspiration.

| am gratefully acknowledged to Prof. Dr. Madhav Prasad Pokhrel, the Head of the
Central Department of Linguistics, Tribhuvan University, for his valuable suggestions.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to Prof. Dr. Chudamani Bandhu, Central
Department of Linguistics, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur for his inspiration and insightful

comment.

| am greatly indebted to my teacher Mr. Balaram Prasain for his constant help and
cooperation to accomplish this task. I am equally grateful to my teacher Mr. Ram Raj Lohani for
sharing basic ideas. | cannot forget to acknowledge my teachers Mr. Bhim Lal Gautam and Mr.
Lekhnath Pathak for providing me valuable and insightful suggestions.

I am highly obliged to Mr. Bechan Uranw, who helped me in various steps, and Mrs.
Sarita Karki the librarian, Central Department of Linguistics, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur for
providing library facilities. At the same time, | am also equally grateful to all non-teaching staffs

for their generous help.

| am thankful to the SIRF Secretariat/SNV Nepal for providing me a project. The data of
this work have been taken from that project work. I should thank the National Foundation for
Development of Indigenous Nationalities, Sanchal Lalitpur for providing me scholarship for this

research work.

Words lack to convey of my gratitude to my loving mother Sumani Devi Uranw and
caring father Tetar Uranw as well as all the members of my family, whose warm affection
enabled me to accomplish this work. I am thankful to my friend Mr. Dev Narayan Yadav, and

my dear classmates for their help to accomplish this task.

At last, but not least | express my heartfelt gratitude to my aunt Ms. Sharna Uranw for

her kind inspiration.
All the weaknesses of this dissertation will be willingly accepted.
-Ram Kisun Uranw



ABSTRACT

Uranw-Kudbux is a Dravidian language spoken in Nepal by Uranw/Kudpux people.
They live in the Terai districts. It is one of the endangered languages of Nepal. Most of its
speakers are gradually shifting their tongues to other languages for various reasons. In addition,
with the pace of time, speakers are scattering over different places, which may have two results:
either the emergence of dialect or the gradual loss of the language, Uranw-Kudpbux in many
places is facing situation referred to by the latter. However, the language still retains the strong
linguistic identity.

This work 'Verb Morphology in Uranw-Kudbux' is divided into five chapters. The first
chapter deals with introduction of the Uranw-Kudbux language, its people and linguistic
demography. The second chapter includes brief summary of the Uranw-Kudbux phonological
sketch and nominal morphological system. The chapter three analyzes its required
morphophonemic processes. The chapter four is the analysis of the verb morphology of Uranw-
Kudbux. It examines both inflectional and derivational morphology of the language in details.

The verb morphology in Uranw-Kudpbux introduces a productive system like other
Dravidian languages with which it shares many linguistic affinities. The Uranw-Kudpbux verb
stems are classified into three categories: primitive, derivative and compound. The
morphological structure of the first one is simple i.e. it employs only one morpheme, and the
morphological structure of the latter two are complex i.e. they are made up of more than one
morphemes. Further classification of the stem is in terms of the final segment it contains because
the final segment can be the major conditioning factor for the stem's structural modification
during affixation. Two broad divisions as vowel final stem and consonant final stem can be put
forward. Both vowel and consonant final stems undergo vaious modifications.

A simple finite verb in Uranw-Kudbux consists of a stem and concord. The verb
becomes finite after the affixation of the finite suffix. If the verb is in the aspectual form the
occurrence of finite auxiliary is obligatory. The situation external time implied by the verb can
be presented by contrast of two tenses: Past and Non-past. The situation internal time is indicated
by different aspectual forms of the verb. In Uranw-Kudbux, there are seven different moods:
Indicative, Interrogative, Imperative, Optative, Hortative, Subjunctive (Conditional) and
Probabilative.There are two different forms of the 'be' verb: /ral existential and /hikl
identificational. In Uranw-Kudbux, the verb inflects for number, person, gender, tense, mood
agreeing with its subject. There are single and double causative constructions in it. The passive
construction is derived from active. And, the Uranw-KudpPux compound verb is formed by
combining a verb with a substantive or with a verb.



Table of Contents

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION I

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS WY
ABSTRACT v
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF DIAGRAMS X
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1-5
1.1 General Background 1
1.2 Statement of the Problem 2
1.3 Objectives of the study 2
1.4.  Justification of the Study 2
1.5 Delimitation of the Study 3
1.6 Research Methodology 3
1.7 Review of Literature 3
1.8 Organization of the Study 5

CHAPTER 2: TENTATIVE PHONOLOGY AND NOMINAL MORPHOLOGY 6-30

2.1 Phonology 6
2.1.1 Vowel Phonemes 6

2.1.2 Minimal pairs 6

2.1.3 Vowel sequences 8

2.2.1 Consonants 9
2.2.1.1 Minimal pairs 10
2.2.1.2 Consonantal distribution system 14

2.3 Syllable 18
2.3.1 Monosyllabic 19

2.4 Nominal Morphology 19
2.4.1 Noun Classes 19
2.4.1.1Gender 19

2.4.1.1.1 Formation of Feminine nouns 20

2.4.1.2 Agreement 21



2.4.1.3 Classifiers

2.4.1.4 Numerals

2.4.1.5 Number

2.4.1.6 Pronouns

2.4.1.7 Demonstrative pronouns
2.4.1.8 Interrogative Pronouns
2.4.1.9 Adjectives

2.4.1.10 Adverbs

CHAPTER 3: MORPHOPHONEMICS IN URANW-KUDPUX
) Assimilation

CHAPTER 4 : VERB MORPHOLOGY
4.0 Outline
4.1 Derivational Morphology
4.1.1 Valence Increasing Devices
4.1.1.1 Causativization
4.1.2 Valence Decreasing Devices
4.1.2.1 Passivization
4.1.2.2 Nominalization
4.1.2.2.1 Action Nominalizations
4.1.2.2.2 Participant nominalizations
4.1.2.2.2.1 Agent nominalizations
4.1.2.2.2.2 Patient nominalizations
4.1.2.2.2.3 Instrument nominalizations
4.1.2.2.2.4 Locational nominalizations
4.2 Inflectional Morphology
4.2.1 Tense
4.2.1.1The Past Tense
4.2.1.2 The non-past tense
4.2.2 Aspect
4.2.2.1Perfective Aspects
4.2.2.1.1 Past Perfective Aspect

Vi

22
24
25
25
26
26
27
28

31-33
31

34-90
34
34
34
34
38
38
39
39
41
41
42
42
43
44
44
45
48
52
53
53



4.2.2.1.2 Non-past Perfective
4.2.2.2 Imperfective Aspects
4.2.2.2.1 Habitual Imperative Aspect
4.2.2.2.1.1 Non-Past Habitual Aspect
4.2.2.2.1.2 Past Habitual Aspect
4.2.2.2.2 Progressive Imperfective Aspects
4.2.2.2.2.1 Non-Past Progressive Aspect
4.2.2.2.2.2 Past Progressive Aspect
4.2.2.2.3 Prospective Imperative Aspect
4.2.2.2.4 Durative Imperative Aspect
4.3 The verb 'be’
4.3.1 Auxiliary
4.3.1.1Existential Types
4.3.1.2 Equative/equation Types
4.3.1.3Locational Types
4.3.1.4 Possession Types
4.4 Moods
4.4.1 Indicative Mood
4.4.2 Interrogative Mood
4.4.2.1 Yes/No type
4.4.2.2Wh-word type
4.4.3 Imperative Mood
4.4.4 Optative Mood
4.4.5 Hortative Mood
4.4.6 Subjunctive (Conditional) Mood
4.4.7 Probabilative Mood
4.5 Other Mood Markers
4.5.1 Ability
4.6 Modality
4.6.1 Epistemic Modality
4.6.2 Deontic Modality
4.7 Pronominalization

vii

55
57
57
57
58
59
59
60
62
63
64
64
64
65
66
66
67
68
69
70
72
74
78
79
80
81
82
82
83
83
84
84



4.7.1 Person Marking

4.7.2 Number Marking

4.7.3 Gender Marking
4.8 Negativization

CHAPTER 5: SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
References

APPENDICES:

Appendix 1: List of Respondents

Appendix 2: List of Key Respondents

Appendix 3: Swadesh 100 Word List

List of Tables

Table No.1: Classification of Consonant Phonemes (Pulmonic)

Table No.2: Consonantal distribution chart

Table No.3: Words with English gloss based on consonantal distribution

Table No.4 : Personal Pronouns of Uranw-Kudpux with various cases

Table No.5: A nominal paradigm for the verb root bets ‘play’

Table No.6: A Verbal Paradigm of the Verb mox 'eat’ for Past Tense

Table No.7 : A Verbal Paradigm for the Verb Root kal ‘go’ for the Non-past Tense
Table No.8 : A Verbal Paradigm of on ‘eat’ for Past Perfective Aspects

Table No.9 : A Verbal Paradigm of on 'eat’ for Non-Past Perfective Aspects

Table No.10: Summary table of Pronominalization.

List of Diagrams

Diagram 1: Tense system in Uranw - Kud ux
Diagram 2: Tense system in Uranw - Kud ux

Diagram 3: Aspects in Uranw - Kud ux

viii

85
86
87
89

91-93
94-95

96
97
98-102

Page No.

15
16
26
41
47
52
55
57
88

44
45
53



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

¢
1
2
3

ABL
ACC
ALL
ASP
be
CAUS
DCAUS
CONV
DAT
DIST
EXCLA
GEN
IMP
LOC
NUL
INST
PRO
NPST
OBJ
OPT
PASS
PERF
PL
PROG
PROX
PST

Zero
First Person
Second Person
Third Person
Ablative
Accusative
Allative
Aspect
Be Verb
Causative
Double Causative
Converb
Dative
Distal
Exclamation
Genitive
Imperative
Locative
Null
Instrument
Pronoun
Non-Past Tense
Obiject/objective
Optative
Passive
Perfective
Plural
Progressive
Proximal

Past Tense



REQ
SEQ
SG

suB

NOM
MAN
NEG
CLT
CLF
DEMNT

Diacritics

Request
Sequential
Singular
Subject
Verb
Nominative
Manner
Negative
Clitic
Classifier
Demonstrative
Masculine

Feminine

Syllable break
Vowel length
Dental

Rising intonation



