VERB MORPHOLOGY IN URANW-KUDÞUX

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF LINGUISTICS FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES IN THE PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTS IN LINGUISTICS

BY

RAM KISUN URANW

EXAM ROLL NO.: 4104

T.U. REGD. NO.: 33806-95

CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF LINGUISTICS
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU

2008

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that this dissertation entitled VERB MORPHOLOGY IN URANW-

KUDÞUX is written by Mr. Ram Kisun Uranw under my supervision. I recommend this

dissertation for evaluation.

Prof. Dr. Yogendera Prasad Yadava

Central Department of Linguistics

Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur

Kathmandu, Nepal

Date: 2065/ /

i

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF LINGUISTICS

This dissertation entitled VERB MORPHOLOGY IN URANW-KUDDUX submitted to the Central Department of Linguistics, by Mr. Ram Kisun Uranw, has been approved by undersigned members of the research committee.

Supervisor:	
External Examiner:	
External Examiner.	
Head of the Department:	
Central Department of Linguistics	
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur	

Date: 2065/ /

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

It is a great pleasure to express my sincere gratitude to Prof. Dr. Yogendra Prasad Yadava, Central Department of Linguistics and my research guide, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur for his constant guidance and cooperation with incessant encouragement and inspiration.

I am gratefully acknowledged to Prof. Dr. Madhav Prasad Pokhrel, the Head of the Central Department of Linguistics, Tribhuvan University, for his valuable suggestions.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to Prof. Dr. Chudamani Bandhu, Central Department of Linguistics, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur for his inspiration and insightful comment.

I am greatly indebted to my teacher Mr. Balaram Prasain for his constant help and cooperation to accomplish this task. I am equally grateful to my teacher Mr. Ram Raj Lohani for sharing basic ideas. I cannot forget to acknowledge my teachers Mr. Bhim Lal Gautam and Mr. Lekhnath Pathak for providing me valuable and insightful suggestions.

I am highly obliged to Mr. Bechan Uranw, who helped me in various steps, and Mrs. Sarita Karki the librarian, Central Department of Linguistics, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur for providing library facilities. At the same time, I am also equally grateful to all non-teaching staffs for their generous help.

I am thankful to the SIRF Secretariat/SNV Nepal for providing me a project. The data of this work have been taken from that project work. I should thank the National Foundation for Development of Indigenous Nationalities, Sanchal Lalitpur for providing me scholarship for this research work.

Words lack to convey of my gratitude to my loving mother Sumani Devi Uranw and caring father Tetar Uranw as well as all the members of my family, whose warm affection enabled me to accomplish this work. I am thankful to my friend Mr. Dev Narayan Yadav, and my dear classmates for their help to accomplish this task.

At last, but not least I express my heartfelt gratitude to my aunt Ms. Sharna Uranw for her kind inspiration.

All the weaknesses of this dissertation will be willingly accepted.

-Ram Kisun Uranw

ABSTRACT

Uranw-KudÞux is a Dravidian language spoken in Nepal by Uranw/KudÞux people. They live in the Terai districts. It is one of the endangered languages of Nepal. Most of its speakers are gradually shifting their tongues to other languages for various reasons. In addition, with the pace of time, speakers are scattering over different places, which may have two results: either the emergence of dialect or the gradual loss of the language, Uranw-KudÞux in many places is facing situation referred to by the latter. However, the language still retains the strong linguistic identity.

This work 'Verb Morphology in Uranw-KudÞux' is divided into five chapters. The first chapter deals with introduction of the Uranw-KudÞux language, its people and linguistic demography. The second chapter includes brief summary of the Uranw-KudÞux phonological sketch and nominal morphological system. The chapter three analyzes its required morphophonemic processes. The chapter four is the analysis of the verb morphology of Uranw-KudÞux. It examines both inflectional and derivational morphology of the language in details.

The verb morphology in Uranw-KudÞux introduces a productive system like other Dravidian languages with which it shares many linguistic affinities. The Uranw-KudÞux verb stems are classified into three categories: primitive, derivative and compound. The morphological structure of the first one is simple i.e. it employs only one morpheme, and the morphological structure of the latter two are complex i.e. they are made up of more than one morphemes. Further classification of the stem is in terms of the final segment it contains because the final segment can be the major conditioning factor for the stem's structural modification during affixation. Two broad divisions as vowel final stem and consonant final stem can be put forward. Both vowel and consonant final stems undergo vaious modifications.

A simple finite verb in Uranw-KudÞux consists of a stem and concord. The verb becomes finite after the affixation of the finite suffix. If the verb is in the aspectual form the occurrence of finite auxiliary is obligatory. The situation external time implied by the verb can be presented by contrast of two tenses: Past and Non-past. The situation internal time is indicated by different aspectual forms of the verb. In Uranw-KudÞux, there are seven different moods: Indicative, Interrogative, Imperative, Optative, Hortative, Subjunctive (Conditional) and Probabilative. There are two different forms of the 'be' verb: /rə/ existential and /hik/ identificational. In Uranw-KudÞux, the verb inflects for number, person, gender, tense, mood agreeing with its subject. There are single and double causative constructions in it. The passive construction is derived from active. And, the Uranw-KudÞux compound verb is formed by combining a verb with a substantive or with a verb.

Table of Contents

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION		i
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
ABS'	TRACT	v
LIST	OF TABLES	X
LIST	OF DIAGRAMS	X
СНА	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1-5
1.1	General Background	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	2
1.3	Objectives of the study	2
1.4.	Justification of the Study	2
1.5	Delimitation of the Study	3
1.6	Research Methodology	3
1.7	Review of Literature	3
1.8	Organization of the Study	5
СНА	PTER 2: TENTATIVE PHONOLOGY AND NOMINAL MORPHOLOGY	6-30
	2.1 Phonology	6
	2.1.1 Vowel Phonemes	6
	2.1.2 Minimal pairs	6
	2.1.3 Vowel sequences	8
	2.2.1 Consonants	9
	2.2.1.1 Minimal pairs	10
	2.2.1.2 Consonantal distribution system	14
	2.3 Syllable	18
	2.3.1 Monosyllabic	19
	2.4 Nominal Morphology	19
	2.4.1.1	19
	2.4.1 Noun Classes	19
	2.4.1 Noun Classes 2.4.1.1 Gender	19

	2.4.1.3 Classifiers	22
	2.4.1.4 Numerals	24
	2.4.1.5 Number	25
	2.4.1.6 Pronouns	25
	2.4.1.7 Demonstrative pronouns	26
	2.4.1.8 Interrogative Pronouns	26
	2.4.1.9 Adjectives	27
	2.4.1.10 Adverbs	28
CH A	APTER 3: MORPHOPHONEMICS IN URANW-KUDÞUX	31-33
i)	Assimilation	31
CH A	APTER 4 : VERB MORPHOLOGY	34-90
	4.0 Outline	34
	4.1 Derivational Morphology	34
	4.1.1 Valence Increasing Devices	34
	4.1.1.1 Causativization	34
	4.1.2 Valence Decreasing Devices	38
	4.1.2.1 Passivization	38
	4.1.2.2 Nominalization	39
	4.1.2.2.1 Action Nominalizations	39
	4.1.2.2.2 Participant nominalizations	41
	4.1.2.2.2.1 Agent nominalizations	41
	4.1.2.2.2.2 Patient nominalizations	42
	4.1.2.2.2.3 Instrument nominalizations	42
	4.1.2.2.2.4 Locational nominalizations	43
	4.2 Inflectional Morphology	44
	4.2.1 Tense	44
	4.2.1.1 The Past Tense	45
	4.2.1.2 The non-past tense	48
	4.2.2 Aspect	52
	4.2.2.1 Perfective Aspects	53
	4.2.2.1.1 Past Perfective Aspect	53

4.2.2.1.2 Non-past Perfective4.2.2.2 Imperfective Aspects		55
		57
4	4.2.2.2.1 Habitual Imperative Aspect	57
	4.2.2.2.1.1 Non-Past Habitual Aspect	57
	4.2.2.2.1.2 Past Habitual Aspect	58
4	4.2.2.2.2 Progressive Imperfective Aspects	59
	4.2.2.2.1 Non-Past Progressive Aspect	59
	4.2.2.2.2 Past Progressive Aspect	60
4	4.2.2.2.3 Prospective Imperative Aspect	62
4	4.2.2.2.4 Durative Imperative Aspect	63
4.3 The verb 'be'		64
4.3.1 Auxiliary		64
4.3.1.1 Existent	ial Types	64
4.3.1.2 Equative	e/equation Types	65
4.3.1.3 Location	nal Types	66
4.3.1.4 Possess	ion Types	66
4.4 Moods		67
4.4.1 Indicative Mood		68
4.4.2 Interrogative Mo	od	69
4.4.2.1 Yes/No	type	70
4.4.2.2 Wh-wor	ed type	72
4.4.3 Imperative Mood	Ĺ	74
4.4.4 Optative Mood		78
4.4.5 Hortative Mood		79
4.4.6 Subjunctive (Con	iditional) Mood	80
4.4.7 Probabilative Mo	od	81
4.5 Other Mood Markers		82
4.5.1 Ability		82
4.6 Modality		83
4.6.1 Epistemic Modal	ity	83
4.6.2 Deontic Modality	7	84
4.7 Pronominalization		84

4.7.1 Person Marking	85
4.7.2 Number Marking	86
4.7.3 Gender Marking	87
4.8 Negativization	89
CHAPTER 5: SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	91-93
References	94-95
APPENDICES:	
Appendix 1: List of Respondents	96
Appendix 2: List of Key Respondents	97
Appendix 3: Swadesh 100 Word List	98-102
List of Tables	
	Page No.
Table No.1: Classification of Consonant Phonemes (Pulmonic)	9
Table No.2: Consonantal distribution chart	
Table No.3: Words with English gloss based on consonantal distribution	
Table No.4: Personal Pronouns of Uranw-KudÞux with various cases	26
Table No.5: A nominal paradigm for the verb root bets 'play'	41
Table No.6: A Verbal Paradigm of the Verb mox 'eat' for Past Tense	47
Table No.7 : A Verbal Paradigm for the Verb Root <i>kal</i> 'go' for the Non-past Tense	52
Table No.8: A Verbal Paradigm of on 'eat' for Past Perfective Aspects	55
Table No.9: A Verbal Paradigm of on 'eat' for Non-Past Perfective Aspects	57
Table No.10: Summary table of Pronominalization.	88
List of Diagrams	
Diagram 1: Tense system in Uranw - Kud ux	44
Diagram 2: Tense system in Uranw - Kud ux	45
Diagram 3: Aspects in Uranw - Kud ux	53

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

φ Zero

1 First Person

2 Second Person

Third Person

ABL Ablative

ACC Accusative

ALL Allative
ASP Aspect
be Be Verb

CAUS Causative

DCAUS Double Causative

CONV Converb

DAT Dative
DIST Distal

EXCLA Exclamation

GEN Genitive

IMP Imperative LOC Locative

NUL Null

INST Instrument
PRO Pronoun

NPST Non-Past Tense
OBJ Object/objective

OPT Optative
PASS Passive
PERF Perfective
PL Plural

PROG Progressive
PROX Proximal
PST Past Tense

REQ Request

SEQ Sequential

SG Singular

SUB Subject

V Verb

NOM Nominative

MAN Manner

NEG Negative

CLT Clitic

CLF Classifier

DEMNT Demonstrative

M Masculine

F Feminine

Diacritics

. Syllable break

: Vowel length

Dental